TOWN OF ACTON
472 Main Street
Acton, Massachusetts 01720
Telephone (978) 929-6631
Fax (978) 929-6340
planning@acton-ma.gov

Planning Department

MEMORANDUM
To: Board of Selectmen Date: October 25, 2016
From: Kristen Guichard, AICP, Assistant Town Planner
Subject: 362-364 Central Street - Idylwilde Farm
Location: 362-364 Central Street
Applicant: Spring River Farm LLC
Owners:
Engineer: Stamski and McNary
Land area: 3.76 acres (163,785.6 sf)
Proposed Use: Manufacturing
Proposed Floor Area .23
Ratio (FAR): (Existing FAR is .19)
Map/Parcel: E2-143,187-1 and 187
Zoning: West Acton Village (WAV) and Groundwater Protection District
Zone 3 (GWP-3)
Filing Date: September 1, 2016
Hearing: October 31, 2016
Decision vote due: January 29, 2017

Attached for your review are the plan and application for the proposed Idylwilde Farm Site Plan and
Use Special Permit and comments from other Town departments, committees, and agencies. Please
review the other departmental comments, as they are not necessarily repeated here.

Overview

The Applicant proposes to construct a 4,952 square foot, two-story building and to make associated
parking lot modifications to manufacture prepared food on site for sale in their existing retail store.
Currently the property consists of agricultural and retail uses. There is an existing two-story retail
building, green house, and shed on the property totaling in 32,475 square feet of Net Floor Area.
The proposed building would serve as an expansion to this existing operation.

Site Plan
1. The proposed two-story building meets the dimensional requirements of the WAV and GWP
District 3 for minimum and maximum setbacks, height, and FAR.
2. The number of vehicular parking spaces shown on the plan meets the parking regulations for
the proposed (manufacturing) and existing uses (retail and agriculture) on site.



3. The plan does not address bicycle parking requirements. Six bicycle parking spaces are
required and should be shown on the plan in accordance with ZBL Section 6.3.7. (For the
first 2 through 6 bicycle parking spaces, the minimum vehicular parking spaces may be
reduced by one.)

Use Special Permit

4. The proposed +/- 4,952 square foot manufacturing building is allowed in the WAV District
by special permit. As with all use special permits, the Board must make the mandatory
findings under ZBL Section 10.3.

Sidewalks

5. An existing sidewalk runs along the southerly portion of the lot to the first access drive.
There is no sidewalk shown on the remaining +/- 300 feet of frontage. In accordance with
Section 10.4.3.4 (Site Plan) and 10.3.6.9 (Special Permit) a sidewalk shall be required along
the entire frontage of the Lot. The Sidewalk Committee recommended a sidewalk donation
in lieu of constructing a sidewalk in this location.

Recommendation

We believe that the comments noted in #3 and #5 are minor in nature and could be easily
accommodated as a condition. Additional comments from other Town departments, committees and
agencies are attached for the Board’s review. The hearing can be closed unless issues and concerns
raised by other departments or information brought forward at the public hearing suggest otherwise.



